## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SUO MOTU W.P. (Crl.) No.3/2015

IN RE: PRAJWALA LETTER DATED 18.2.2015
VIDEOS OF SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Date: 10/04/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) By Post

Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.

Mr. P. Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Tanima Kishore, Adv. Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Shivangi Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For CBI/MHA/Delhi Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG

Mr. S.A. Haseeb, Adv. Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Telangana Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, ASG

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.

for M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates

Uttar Pradesh Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR

Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.

West Bengal Mr. Anip Sachthey, AOR

Mr. Saakaar Sardana, Adv.

Odisha Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. surya Prasad Misra, AG Mr. Shibashish Mishra, AOR

Jharkhand Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

The Chief Secretary of the State of Odisha is present in Court today. Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the State of Odisha has advised the Chief Secretary to take certain remedial steps. No further orders are required to be passed in this regard. Further appearance of the Chief Secretary is dispensed with.

The Ministry of Home Affairs has filed an incomplete affidavit. Mr. Maninder Singh, learned ASG appearing on behalf of the Ministry seeks leave to withdraw the affidavit and file an appropriate affidavit.

Leave and liberty granted.

The State of Telangana has filed its affidavit. appears that investigations are in progress and the Police matter with State is taking up the due seriousness. Under the circumstances, insofar as the investigations into the attack on the vehicle of the General Secretary of the petitioner-organization concerned, no further directions are required to be given to the State of Telangana and they are accordingly discharged insofar as this is concerned. However, the investigations should continue.

List the matter on  $24^{\rm th}$  July, 2015.

3

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) COURT MASTER

(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY) COURT MASTER